197 5 until the latter part of 1977 of imports from the 
United Kingdom to France constitutes an infringe­
ment of Article 85 (1) of the Treaty establishing the 
European Economic Community. 

Article 3 

1. A fine of 850 OOO (eight hundred and fifty thou­
sand) European units of account, that is FF 4 942 597 
(four million, nine hundred and forty two thousand, 
five hundred and ninety seven French francs), is 
imposed on Musique Diffusion Fran\aise. This fine 
must be paid into the Societe General Paris, account 
No 5.770.006.5, in the name of the Commission of 
the European Communities within three months from 
the date of notification of this Decision to Musique 
Diffusion Fran\aise. 

2. A fine of 4 350 OOO (four million, three hundred 
and fifty thousand) European units of account, that is 
Bfrs 175 476 825 (one hundred and seventy five 
million, four hundred and seventy six thousand, eight 
hundred and twenty five Belgian francs), is imposed 
on Pioneer Electronic Europe NV. This fine must be 
paid into the Kredietbank, account No 
426.4403001-52, in the name of the Commission of 
the European Communities within three months from 
the date of notification of this Decision to Pioneer 
Electronic Europe NV. 

3. A fine of 1 450 OOO (one million, four hundred 
and fifty thousand) European units of account, that is 
OM 3 596 667 (three million, five hundred and ninety 
six thousand, six hundred and sixty seven Deutsche 
marks), is imposed on C. Melchers & Co. This fine 
must be paid into the Deutsche Bank Saar, account 
No 04099-79, in the name of the Commission of the 
European Communities within three months from the 

date of notification of this Decision to C. Melchers & 
Co. 

4. A fine of 300 OOO (three hundred thousand) Euro­
pean units of account, that is £ 194 925 (one hundred 
and ninety four thousand, nine hundred and twenty 
five pounds sterling, is imposed on Pioneer High Fide­
lity (GB) Ltd (formerly Shriro (UK) Ltd). This fine 
must be paid into Lloyd's Bank Ltd Overseas Depart­
ment, PO Box 19, 6 East Cheap London EC-3-P3AB, 
account No 108.63.41, in the name of the Commis­